BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of AGL Networks. LLC, Changing its) Name to Zayo Fiber Solutions, LLC)

File No. XN-2011-0026 Tariff No. YX-2011-0047

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: September 27, 2010 Effective Date: October 7, 2010 On July 29, 2010, Zayo Fiber Solutions, LLC, notified the Commission that it has changed its name from AGL Networks, LLC, to Zayo Fiber Solutions, LLC. At the same time, Zayo Fiber filed a tariff adopting the existing tariffs of AGL Networks. That tariff was set to become effective on August 28, 2010.

On August 26, Staff filed a recommendation advising the Commission that Zayo Fiber had not yet filed a copy of the notice informing its customers of the name change, which it is required to do by Commission rule 4 CSR 240-3.545(19). Staff advised the Commission to suspend the adoption tariff until Zayo Fiber filed the required notice. Acting on Staff's recommendation, on August 27, the Commission suspended Zayo Fiber's tariff until October 27.

Zayo Fiber responded to the suspension of its tariff on September 16 by submitting a copy of the customer notice it e-mailed to its customers on July 31, 2010. On September 22, Staff filed a second recommendation, this time informing the Commission that the customer notice submitted by Zayo Fiber satisfies the requirements of the regulation. Staff further indicates Zayo Fiber has now complied with the Commission rule regarding name changes. Staff recommends the Commission recognize the name change and approve Zayo Fiber's adoption tariff.

The Commission has reviewed the application, finds that it substantially complies with Commission Rules 4 CSR 240-2.060(5) and 4 CSR 240-3.545(19), and finds that it should recognize the name change. The Commission will also approve the tariff.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission recognizes the name change of AGL Networks, LLC, to

Zayo Fiber Solutions, LLC.

2. The Commission approves Zayo Fiber Solution, LLC's tariff, issued on July 29, 2010, reflecting its new name. That tariff was assigned tariff number YX-2011-0047, and is approved for service on and after October 7, 2010. The tariff approved is:

Zayo Fiber Solutions, LLC

P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 1 Original Adoption Notice Page 1st Revised Sheet No. 1, Replacing Original Sheet No. 1

3. This order shall become effective on October 7, 2010.

4. This file shall be closed on October 8, 2010.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27th day of September, 2010.